Lee County Board of County Commissioners Agenda Item Summary

Blue Sheet No. 20030987

| 1 | DEA | UESTED | BECOTTE | NAT . |
|----|-----|--------|---------|--------------|
| 1. | KLU | UESIED | WILLIAM | . FIN: |

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve an amendment to an existing bonus density contract with Royal Palm Property Management, Inc., pertaining to a project known as the Gardens of Estero.

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Amendments to the existing contract must be approved by the Board.

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Allows the developer to exercise the "cash contribution" option of the Bonus Density Program rather than the "site specific" option to develop 99 bonus density units at \$4,000 per unit.

| 2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: COMMISSION DISTRICT # 5 CHA 3. MEETING DATE: 09-02-2008 | | | | | | | | |
|--|-----------------------------------|-------------|----------------|------------------------------|----------|------------------------|--|--|
| 4. <u>AGENDA:</u> | 5. REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE: (Specify) | | | 6. REQUESTOR OF INFORMATION: | | | | |
| x CONSENT | STATUTE | | | A. COMMISSIONER | | | | |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | x | ORDINANCE | LDC 34-1516(h) | B. DEPART | MENT | Community Development | | |
| APPEALS | Х | ADMIN. CODE | 13-12 | C. DIVISION | 1 | Planning | | |
| PUBLIC | | OTHER | | BY: | Paul O'C | Connor, AICP, Director | | |
| WALK ON | | | | | FOC | 8/19/03 | | |
| TIME REQUIRED: | | | | | | | | |

7. BACKGROUND:

Royal Palm Property Management, Inc., submitted a request to amend an existing bonus density contract pertaining to a project known as the Gardens of Estero RPD. The property is located on the east side of Three Oaks Parkway, south of the proposed extension of Koreshan.

The Board originally approved the development of 277 bonus density units utilizing the "site specific" option of the County's Bonus Density Program. Royal Palm has requested to amend the original contract in order to exercise the "cash contribution" option rather than the "site specific" option. The proposed revision to the original contract terms will reduce the number of bonus density units constructed on site from 277 to 99. Under the proposed "cash contribution" option, Royal Palm agrees to pay \$396,000, which will be deposited into the Lee County Affordable Housing Trust Fund. The \$396,000 represents 99 bonus density units at \$4,000 per unit.

Attachment: Proposed First Amendment to the Development Contract between the Board of County Commissioners and Royal Palm Property Management, Inc.

8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS:

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL:

Planning staff recommends approval of the proposed amendment.

| A Department Director | B Purchasing or Contracts | C Human Resources | D Other | E County Attorney | Budget Services State 03 M hall 8 ho/3 | G County Manager |
|-----------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|------------|-------------------------|---|---------------------|
| 10. COMMIS | N/A SSION ACTION | N/A | N/A | Dispulso | N/A WAS RISK GG | hoodel |

| 10. <u>COMM</u> | <u>SSION</u> | <u> ACTI</u> | <u>ON:</u> |
|-----------------|--------------|--------------|------------|
|-----------------|--------------|--------------|------------|

| APPROVED | |
|------------------|----------------|
| DENIED | Rec. by CoAtty |
| DEFERRED | Date:8/ 17/03 |
| OTHER | Time: 1120 |
| _ | - I am |
| | ADM (N |
| | 8/20/03 1:0017 |

| RECEIVED BY COUNTY ADMIN |
|--------------------------|
| 8/20/03 |
| 105pm |
| COUNTY ADMIN AL |
| 8/21/63 |
| NOON |

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT CONTRACT

between

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Lee County, Florida

and

ROYAL PALM PROPERTY

MANAGEMENT, INC.

Electing to Use the Cash Contribution Option of The Housing Bonus Density Program For the Gardens of Estero Residential Planned Development

AGREEMENT

| Ti | his Agreem | ient is ma | ide and en | tered ir | ito this $_$ | | _ day | of | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
|----------|-------------|------------|-------------|----------|---------------|-------------|--------|-------|---------------------------------------|----|
| 2003, be | etween Lee | County, | a political | subdiv | ision of t | he State | of Flo | rida, | hereinaft | eı |
| referred | to as the | "County" | and Royal | Palm | Property | Manage | ment, | Inc., | hereinaft | eı |
| referred | to as "Roya | al Palm." | | | | | | | | |

Recitals

This contract is intended to amend the original development contract entered into between Lee County and Royal Palm recorded in the Public Records of Lee County, Florida in OR Book 3925 at Page 1806.

The purpose of this Agreement is to amend the terms of the original development contract whereby Royal Palm had selected the Site Specific Density Option (Option 1) of the Housing Bonus Density Program set forth in the Lee County Land Development Code.

Royal Palm desires to modify the terms of the original agreement in order to select the cash contribution density bonus option (Option 2).

In addition to changing the bonus density option, Royal Palm desires to reduce the number of bonus density units desired from 277 units to 99 units.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions set forth below, the County and Royal Palm hereby agree to amend the original development contract to allow Royal Palm to exercise the "Cash Contribution Option" of the County's Housing Bonus Density Program rather than the site specific density option described in the original contract as follows:

- 1. Amendment to Article IV. The original development contract recorded in the Official Record Books of Lee County in Book 3925 at Page 1806 is hereby amended by deleting all text set forth in Section 4.4 of Article IV. The deleted text is hereby replaced with the following text:
 - 4.4 Royal Palm has elected to exercise the "Cash Contribution Option" of the Housing Bonus Density Program described in Chapter 34 of the Lee County Land Development Code. In addition, Royal Palm has elected to reduce the number of bonus density units sought from 277 to 99.
 - (a) Royal Palm agrees to pay \$396,000.00, which will be deposited in the Lee County Affordable Housing Trust Fund within thirty (30) days of the execution of this Agreement. The \$396,000.00 represents 99 bonus density units at \$4,000.00 per unit.
 - (b) If the cash contribution is not deposited in Lee County Affordable Housing Trust Fund within thirty (30) days of the execution of this Agreement, the terms and conditions of the original development contract will be reinstated.
 - (c) Cash contributions to the Lee County Affordable Housing Trust Fund will not be refunded once made, even if the development in question fails to occur for any reason.
 - (d) No development order or building permit will be issued until the required contribution has been paid in full.

In Witness of the foregoing, the County and Royal Palm have executed this First Amendment to the Development Contract to be effective on the date executed below.

| ATTEST: CHARLIE GREEN, CLERK | BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA |
|--|--|
| By: Deputy Clerk | By: Ray Judah, Chairman |
| | DATE: |
| | APPROVED AS TO FORM: |
| | By: Donna Marie Collins Office of County Attorney |
| Witness DAVID TEMEIN Witness DAVID WORKMAN | ROYAL PALM PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, INC. a Florida Corporation By: Danier Rodsi, President |
| CORPORATE SEAL: | |
| STATE OF Florida COUNTY OF Parm Beach | |
| The foregoing Contract was acknowledge 2003, by DANIEL KODSI, as President Florida Corporation. He is personally knows identification. | ed before me this <u>ISM</u> day of <u>July</u> , of Royal Palm Property Management, Inc., a own to me or has produced |
| | Notary Public Gurphert |
| | Notary Public |
| | Catherine Goepfort |
| | Printed Name CATHERINE GOEPFERT |
| | NOTARY SEAL MY COMMISSION #DD219476 EXPIRES: JUN 03, 2007 Bonded through Advantage Notary |

